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The  Board  of County  Commissioners,  Brown  County,  Ohio,  met  in regular  session  this  12th  day  of May  2021  with  the

following  members  present:  Barry  L. Woodruff,  Member  Daryll  R. Gray,  President

Commissioner  Tony  Applegate  was  absent.

IN THE  MATTER  OF  PREVIOUS  MINUTES

Motion  moved  by Mr.  Woodruff  to approve  the  minutes  of  the  previous  regular  meeting  and  dispense  with  the  oral  reading.

Second:  Mr. Gray.

ROLL  CALL  VOTE: Mr.  Woodruff,  yea Mr. Gray,  yea

IN THE  MATTER  OF  SATISFACTION  OF  MORTGAGE  -  CHIP  - DEVELOPMENT

Motion  by Mr. Woodruff  upon  the  recommendation  of Kelly  Cole,  Development,  to execute  a Satisfaction  of Mortgage,

initial  mortgage  recorded  in Book  404,  Pages  906-910,  for  the  CHIP  HOME  project  dated  May  31, 2011  The  outstanding

amount  owed  on the  original  CHIP  Mortgage  has  been  paid  in full.  Second  by Mr. Gray.

ROLL  CALL  VOTE: Mr.  Woodruff,  yea

IN THE  MATTER  OF  SUPPLEMENT  AL  APPROPRIATION  -  SHERIFF

Mr. Gray,  yea

Motion  moved  by Mr. Woodruff  to approve  the  request  of Rita  Henize,  BCSO,  for  a supplemental  appropriation  of

unappropriated  funds  from  2200  Concealed  Handgun  License  Fund  in the  amount  of  $18,000.00  into 2200-2000-52524,
Sheriff  CCWLicense.  Second:  Mr. Gray.

ROLL  CALL  VOTE: Mr. Woodruff,  yea Mr. Gray,  yea

IN THE  MATTER  OF  SUPPLEMENT  AL  APPROPRIATION  -  CLERK  OF  COURTS

Motion  moved  by Mr. Woodruff  to approve  the  request  of  Joni  Dotson,  Court  Administrator,  for  a supplemental

appropriation  of unappropriated  funds  from  2400  Certificate  of  Title  ADM  Fund  in the  amount  of  $32,640.00  into  2400-

3002-52112  Clerk  of  Courts  Title  Division  Equipment.  Second:  Mr. Gray.

ROLL  CALL  VOTE:

IN THE  MATTER  TO  APPROVE  THE  BILLS

Mr. Woodruff,  yea Mr. Gray,  yea

Motion  moved  by Mr. Woodruff  to approve  the  following  bills  for  payment.  Second:  Mr. Gray.

ROLL  CALL  VOTE:

DEPT

AUDITOR

BOE

BUILDING  DEPT

CLERK  OF  COURTS

COMMISSIONERS

COMMON  PLEAS

CORONER

CSEA

DOG  TAGS

E91I

DEVELOPMENT

EMA

ENGINEER  HWY

ENGINEER  OFFICE

ENGINEER  SEWER  & WATER

JFS

JURY  COMMISSION

PROBATE/JUVENILE

LAW  LIBRARY

MAINTENANCE

MUNICIPAL

PROSECUTOR

RECORDER

SHERIFF

TITLE

TREASURER

GRAND  TOT  AL

Mr. Woodruff,  yea Mr. Gray,  yea

EXPENDITURE

$150.00

$82.30

$229.46

$87,510.50

$48,100.41

$1 ,802.43

$0

$592.61

$0

$3,629.54

$0

$108.62

$106,414.44

$4,392.92

$0

$105,500.14

$0

$20,224.57

$0

$23,730.04

$573.95

$0

$0

$24,370.17

$4,1  44.49

IQ
$431,556.59
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IN THE  MATTER  TO  ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff  to adjourn  this  meeting  with  no further  business  before  the  Board  this  'l 2th  day  of  May,  2021.
Second:  Mr. Gray.

ROLL  CALL  VOTE: Mr. Woodruff,  yea Mr. Applegate,  absent  Mr. Gray,  yea

5/1I  /2021

Commissioner,  Daryll  Gray,  attended  the  Law  Library  Resources  Board  Meeting.

5/1 2/2021

Commissioners,  Daryll  Gray  and  Barry  Woodruff,  met  with  Robert  C. Welti  to discuss  county  recording  process.

Commissioners,  Daryll  Gray  and  Barry  Woodruff,  met  with  Devan  Roe  to discuss  May  is Mental  Health  Month  Tools  2

Thrive  Proclamation.

Commissioners,  Daryll  Gray  and  Barry  Woodruff,  met  with  Sheriff  Ellis  to discuss  vehicle  maintenance  updates.

Approval:  May  17,  2021

rah Beath.  Clerk

Tony AppJate, ber oodW
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