# Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 58

Page |73

The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio, met in regular session this 12th day of May 2021 with the following members present:

Barry L. Woodruff, Member

Daryll R. Gray, President

Commissioner Tony Applegate was absent.

#### IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to approve the minutes of the previous regular meeting and dispense with the oral reading. Second: Mr. Gray.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

#### IN THE MATTER OF SATISFACTION OF MORTGAGE - CHIP - DEVELOPMENT

Motion by Mr. Woodruff upon the recommendation of Kelly Cole, Development, to execute a Satisfaction of Mortgage, initial mortgage recorded in Book 404, Pages 906-910, for the CHIP HOME project dated May 31, 2011. The outstanding amount owed on the original CHIP Mortgage has been paid in full. Second by Mr. Gray.

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

## IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - SHERIFF

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to approve the request of Rita Henize, BCSO, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 2200 *Concealed Handgun License Fund* in the amount of \$18,000.00 into 2200-2000-52524, *Sheriff CCW License*. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

## IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - CLERK OF COURTS

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to approve the request of Joni Dotson, Court Administrator, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 2400 *Certificate of Title ADM Fund* in the amount of \$32,640.00 into 2400-3002-52112 *Clerk of Courts Title Division Equipment*. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

## IN THE MATTER TO APPROVE THE BILLS

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to approve the following bills for payment. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

DEPT	EXPENDITURE
AUDITOR	\$150.00
BOE	\$82.30
BUILDING DEPT	\$229.46
CLERK OF COURTS	\$87,510.50
COMMISSIONERS	\$48,100.41
COMMON PLEAS	\$1,802.43
CORONER	\$0
CSEA	\$592.61
DOG TAGS	\$0
E911	\$3,629.54
DEVELOPMENT	\$0
EMA	\$108.62
ENGINEER HWY	\$106,414.44
ENGINEER OFFICE	\$4,392.92
ENGINEER SEWER & WATER	\$0
JFS	\$105,500.14
JURY COMMISSION	\$0
PROBATE/JUVENILE	\$20,224.57
LAW LIBRARY	\$0
MAINTENANCE	\$23,730.04
MUNICIPAL	\$573.95
PROSECUTOR	\$0
RECORDER	\$0
SHERIFF	\$24,370.17
TITLE	\$4,144.49
TREASURER	<u>\$0</u>
GRAND TOTAL	\$431,556.59

## IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Woodruff to adjourn this meeting with no further business before the Board this 12th day of May, 2021. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Mr. Applegate, absent Mr. Gray, yea

5/11/2021

Commissioner, Daryll Gray, attended the Law Library Resources Board Meeting.

Commissioners, Daryll Gray and Barry Woodruff, met with Robert C. Welti to discuss county recording process. Commissioners, Daryll Gray and Barry Woodruff, met with Devan Roe to discuss May is Mental Health Month Tools 2 Thrive Proclamation.

Commissioners, Daryll Gray and Barry Woodruff, met with Sheriff Ellis to discuss vehicle maintenance updates.

Approval: May 17, 2021

arah Beath, Clerk

Tony Applegate, Member